
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Tenants Hall, Acre Close, Middleton, LS10 4HX on 

Wednesday, 8th February, 2012 at 6.30 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
G Driver - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11TH JANUARY 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th January 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 SOUTH EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Health 
and Wellbeing Improvement Manager providing an 
update on activity being undertaken by the South 
East Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

7 - 14 

9   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 LEEDS JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT AND AREA PROFILES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Public Health updating the Area Committee on 
the refresh of the Leeds Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the emerging priorities for this 
area. 
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

15 - 
24 

10   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SUB-GROUP 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) providing details of a proposal to 
establish an Inner South Children and Young 
People’s Working Group, including terms of 
reference, and outlining some of the benefits of 
working in partnership and forward planning for 
provision in future years. 
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

25 - 
34 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) updating Members on both the 
capital and revenue elements of the Area 
Committee’s wellbeing budget, advising Members 
of the small grants approved since the last meeting 
and inviting Members to determine the capital and 
revenue proposals detailed within the report. 
  
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

35 - 
52 

12   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider a report from the South 
East Area Leader detailing work by the Area 
Management Team on key priorities in the inner 
south area of Leeds since the last Area Committee 
meeting. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

53 - 
100 

13   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 21st March 2012 
(St Matthew’s Community Centre, St Matthew’s 
Street, Holbeck, LS11 9NR) 
  
(Meeting to commence at 6.30pm.) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Tenants Hall, Acre Close, Middleton, LS10 4HX 
 

 

 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	����	���������������
����������

�

��������		
����
��������

�
�

�
�	
�����������	����������
�

��
�
	���
�

�
	����������������	�����������

� �
	������� �!��"������	�������
#��������$�%�����	��&�'�������

�
��� 
���� !"�!#��$% &��
�

�
��'(
��)�(�����
	��������������������	����������������)
���*+		��,�
&���������������������
����	�������������	�-�
�

�*� �$% &+,��-�" ".���/%&0,��
�

(���������.������������	�����	��	��������� �	
���������	��������)
���
*+		��,�&������������-���
�
(���&�������������.�������������	������������.���������
	������
������������.�	����������	���	"���������	-�
�

�1� ����%&%� !",�!#��"��&�,���
�

(�����.����	����������	�����	������-�
�

2�� -!�!. �,�#!&�3,�"����
�

&��������������	���.�����
������������
	�����������������������	��
+/���-�
�

2�� � "4��,�5�*�$�	!6�/3�&�������
�

�
��'(
��)�(����������	
���������������	�������	�����%���������������
�������������������������-�
�

2�� �
[...]
ommissioning Groups are maintained and strengthened, as well as ensuring 
that plans are clearly aligned to citywide and local priorities. Key programmes of work 
being supported and prioritised by the South East health and wellbeing partnership are 
outlined along with progress. 

 
2. The joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) and middle super output area (MSOA) 

health area profiles for 2011/12 have recently been published. The key health issues 
these outline are to be taken into account by the health and wellbeing partnership in 
determining future priorities for the inner south area. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Report author: Baksho Uppal – SE 
health and wellbeing improvement 
manager 

Tel: 247 5685 or mob:07891 273845 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. Members of the area committee to note progress being made on addressing health 

inequalities within inner south through the work of the area health and wellbeing 
partnership.  

 
2.   Members to consider area health profile findings and shape local priority setting and 

service delivery.  
 

Page 8



 

 

1       Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update for the Area Committee on activity being undertaken by the 

south east area health and wellbeing partnership. 

1.2 To share with the Area Committee members, middle super output area (MSOA) 
health profiles developed by NHS Leeds. To highlight key evidence and provide an 
understanding of significant issues relating to health and wellbeing of those living in 
the inner south area.   

 
2   Background information 
 
2.1 The area health and wellbeing partnerships provide a local strategic forum and 

network, ensuring that partnerships between local area committees, NHS Leeds and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups are maintained and strengthened, as well as 
ensuring that plans are clearly aligned. They also facilitate opening up of information 
and networks to ensure that local views and needs from particular parts of the 
[...]
a Committee considers the prioritisation of action in line with the 
diverse needs within the population. 

5.2. While recognising all but one of the 10 MSOAs have higher mortality rates than 
that of Leeds overall that further considerations are given to the MSOA profiles 
showing most significant health and wellbeing issues which are Middleton and 
Westwoods; Holbeck; West Hunslet and Hunslet Hall; City Centre; Belle Isle North; 
Cottingley and Beeston.  

5.3. That consideration is given to the lead roles of different agencies in terms of 
addressing these needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the Inner South Area Committee on the 
emerging priorities for this area flowing from the refresh of the Leeds JSNA. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Health & Social Care Bill gives the JSNA a central role in the new health and       
social care system. It will be at the heart of the role of the new Health and Well 
Being Boards and is seen as the primary process for identifying needs and 
building a robust evidence base on which to base local commissioning plans. It 
provides an objective analysis of local current and future needs for adults and 
children, assembling a wide range of quantitative and qualitative data, including 
user views. In future Local Authorities and CCGs will each have an equal and 
explicit obligation to prepare the JSNA, and to do so through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. There is a new legal obligation on NHS and Local Authority 
commissioners to have regard to the JSNA in exercising their relevant 
commissioning functions. 

2.2 Public Health in the Local government paper published December 2011 makes it            
clear Local Authorities should decide which services to prioritise based on local 
need and priorities. This should be informed by the JSNA. It also states the need 
to engage local communities and the third sect
[...]
 Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 
 
5.1.1      An Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out in February on the produced 

documentation and process prior to being published. 

6 Council policies and City Priorities 

6.1.1     The JSNA has already been used to inform the State of the City report and will be 
the key document for developing the future Joint Health and Well Being Strategy 
for the City. 

7 Conclusions 

7.1.1 In order to tackle the inequalities present within the area committee, agreed action 
across partner agencies are required. 

• The NHS (and in the future Clinical Commissioning Groups) to reduce 
numbers of people living with preventable ill health and people dying 
prematurely, whilst reducing the gap between communities. 

Page 21



 

 

• The Local Authority to lead (with support from the NHS) helping people to live 
healthy lifestyles, make healthy choices and reduce health inequalities. 

• The Local Authority to lead improvements in the wider factors which affect 
health and wellbeing and health inequalities including housing, income,  
employment and education. 

8 Recommendations 

8.1 That the area committee considers the prioritisation of action in line with diverse 
needs within the population. 

8.2 That further considerations is given to the MSOA profiles for Inner South Leeds in 
line with the present actions taking place within this area. 

8.3 That next steps include the local Neighbourhood Improvement Boards to consider 
health data findings and explore ideas for cross organisational action. 

Page 22



 

 

Tale of 2 MOSA’s Affluent MSOA compared to most deprived MSOA 
 

Inner South 
Area 
Committee 
 

Population Life 
Expectancy 

Existing 
Future 
Health 
Problems 

Future 
Problems 

Smoking 
Prevalence 

CHD 
Prevalence 

Population 
Type 

BME Educational 
Attainment 

Children in 
Workless 
Households 

Claiming Job 
Seeker 
Allowance 

Beeston 
Parkside 
and Cross 
Flatts 

8,302. 
Above the 
Leeds 
average for 
30 – 34 
year olds 
and 0 – 4 
year olds. 
Below the 
Leeds 
average for 
20 – 24 
year olds. 

Male 78.91  
 
Female 
80.96 

13.1% 5.3% 
 
 

26.2% 
 
26,538 / 
100,000 
DSR 

3.3% 
 
2,758 / 
100,000 
DSR 

Comfortably 
off 

10.19
% 

40.91% at 
key stage 4 
 
60.27% at 
key stage 2 

342  
23% 

250 
4.75% 

Middleton 
and 
Westwoods 

7,809 
Above the 
Leeds 
average for 
0 – 19 year 
olds. 
Below the 
Leeds 
average for 
20 – 39 
year olds 
and 50 – 
64 year 
olds. 

Male 73.60 
 
Female 
77.04 

26.5% 66.3% 37.7% 
 
39,599 / 
100,000 
DSR 

4.3% 
 
4,210 / 
100,000 
DSR 

Struggling 
families 

3.4% 25.64% at 
key stage 4 
 
61.61% at 
key stage 2 

716 
41.32% 

400 
8.71% 

 

P
age 23



 

 

Appendix B     Inner South Area Committee MSOA Profiles – current activity 
 

MSOA Issue Current/Potential Action Who 
City Centre, 
Hunslet Green 
and Thwaite 
Gate 

Highest under 75 (premature) death rates for both 
men and women combined  with cancers being the 
main cause of death for females and circulatory 
disease for men. 

NAEDI – lung education and access to early detection – walk in 
Xray service at St Georges 
 

Steph Jorysz – NHS Leeds 

Middleton and 
Westwoods 

Highest prevalence of Coronary Heart Disease 
(CHD); and obesity. 
Second highest prevalence of smoking and hospital 
admissions caused and attributable to alcohol 

Addressing Alcohol and related community safety concerns - 
working group established focussing on LS10/11.  
 
NAEDI – lung education and access to early detection – walk in 
Xray service at St Georges 
 
Smokefree homes project 
 
Healthy living service activity 
 
Middleton is currently a demonstration site for childhood 
(extending to family) obesity.  

Bash Uppal and Gerry Shevlin - 
LCC 
 
Steph Jorysz – NHS Leeds 
 
 
Gemma Mann – NHS Leeds  
 
NHS Leeds via Health for All  
 
Alison Cater/Jan Burkhardt – 
NHS Leeds 

Holbeck Highest levels of hospital admission that are related 
or directly caused by alcohol. Highest levels of 
premature death in males 

NAEDI lung cancer - education and access to early detection  
 
 
Addressing Alcohol and related community safety concerns - 
working group established focussing on LS10/11.  
 
Healthy Living  service activity  
 

Steph Jorysz – NHS Leeds 
 
 
Bash Uppal and Gerry Shevlin - 
LCC 
 
NHS Leeds via Health for All  

Belle Isle 
North 

Highest level of recorded COPD and the highest 
levels of smoking 

NAEDI lung cancer education and access to early detection 
 
Smokefree homes programme to be extended to cover this 
area  
Healthy Living  voluntary community and faith sector activity 

Steph Jorysz – NHS Leeds 
 
Gemma Mann – NHS Leeds 
 
NHS Leeds via Health for All  

Beeston Hill Highest level of GP recorded diabetes. 
High level of premature deaths  due to cancer in  
women 

NAEDI lung cancer education and access to early detection 
 
Healthy Living  voluntary community and faith sector activity 

Steph Jorysz – NHS Leeds 
 
NHS Leeds (Steph Jorysz/Midy 
Grewal) via Health for All and 
Hamara  

 

P
age 24



Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 8th February 2012 

Subject: Children & Young People’s Sub-group Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report has been compiled in response to a request from the Inner Area Committee to 
market test provision for elements of support for Children & Young People in the Inner Area. 
The purpose of this ‘test’ would be to throw open the oppo
[...]
quested to: 

1. Note the contents of the report. 
2. Agree to establish an Inner South Children and Young People’s Working Group 
3. Agree the Terms of Reference for the Inner South Children and Young People’s 

Working Group 
4. Agree to receive a further report to the March meeting that addresses funding 

issues in this sector that might be considered by the Children & Young People 
Working Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

 This report seeks to provide: 
 
1.1 Details of a proposal to establish an Inner South Childrens and Young Peoples Working 

Group, including Terms of Reference. 
 
1.2  An outline of some of the benefits of working in partnership and forward planning for 

provision in future years. 
 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental well being of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities, identified in the Area Committee 
Business Plan. 

 

2.2 In line with its priorities the Area Committee have previously provided funding for various 
projects to address issues around children and young people. Members recently asked 
officers to explore how the opportunity to access Wellbeing funding might be made 
available to a wider audience of providers through a transparent process. 

 

2.3 The Outer South the Children & Young People’s Working Group has been established for 
a number of years and on behalf of the Area Committee it has been coordinating the use 
of an amount of Wellbeing funding to provide universal provision in its area. It is felt that 
this model provides an appropriate and tested way to engage with partners to review, 
plan and implement a coordinated programme of activities that will address identified 
need in the three Wards of the Inner 
[...]
ons from 
Executive Board are eligible for Call In. 

6.5.2 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for Call In. 

6.5.3 There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

6.6   Risk Management 

6.6.1 Any projects funded through Well being budget complete a section identifying risks and 
solutions as part of the application process. 

 

Page 30



7.0 Conclusions 

7.1 The creation of a working group that focuses on providing a more cost effective and 
streamlined process, addressing the needs of children & young people in the Inner South 
area, would link in to a range of the current locality working practices. The information 
sharing and mapping of service would facilitate a more targeted approach both to funding 
allocation and project planning.  With the successes shown in the Outer South Area pilot 
scheme, confidence is high that this type of group would enhance the effectiveness of 
the current locality working models currently being implemented in Inner South.  

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

1. Note the contents of the report. 
2. Agree to establish an Inner South Children and Young People’s Working Group 
3. Agree the Terms of Reference for the Inner South Children and Young People’s 

Working Group 
4. Agree to receive a further report to the March meeting that addresses funding 

issues in this sector that might be considered by the Children & Young People’s 
Working Group 

 
Background Documents  

Well-being Report, 21st June 2011 
Well-being Report, 21st September 2011 
Well-being Report, 8th November 2011 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

September 2011 

 
Inner South Children and Young People’s Working Group 
 

Terms of reference 
 

1.) Purpose 
 
The Children and Young People’s Working Group brings together representatives 
from the statutory and community and voluntary sector who work with and for 
[...]
velopment Team – Everton Whatley 

• Police Inspectors– Insp. Jon Aldred – Holbeck / Insp. Yvette Hammill - 
Rothwell  

• Third Sector Representative - VAL 

• The Breeze Team  

• Area Support Team 
 

Chair: The Chair of the Group shall be a Ward Councillor as nominated by the Inner 
South Area Committee. The Chair shall be the Children’s Champion for the 
Area Committee. 

Page 34



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 8th February 2012 

Subject: Wellbeing Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report seeks to provide Members with: 
1. Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue allocation. 
2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 
3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 
4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 
5. Details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2) 
6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

Recommendations 

Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Note the Well being revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 
d) Note the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 
e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0 
f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0 

Report author: Gavin Forster 

Tel:  74310 

Agenda Item 11

Page 35



 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

This report seeks to provide: 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and the 2011/12 revenue allocation 
1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 
1.3 A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date 
1.4 Details of projects that require approval 
1.5 An update on the small grants budget. 
 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible 
for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental well being of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

2.2 Well being funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Area Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Well being funding are completed or purchased. 

 

3.0 Well being Budget Position 
  

Members should note the following points: -  
  

3.1 Revenue funding 2010/11 

3.1.1 The approved revenue budget for 2010/11 was £255,761 with a carry forward amount 
£130,369.00. The total commitment for the year 2010/11 was £386,130.00 

3.2  Revenue funding available for 2011/12 

3.2.1 The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2011/12 is £224,520.00. 
 

3.2.2 Appendix 1 shows a carry forward figure from 2010/11 of £175,708.00 (which is split 
between the three wards) this includes the remaining balance from last year and 
projects funded last year and not fully spent at the end of the financial year. 

 

3.2.3   Therefore the total amount of revenue funding available to the Area Committee for 
2011/12 is £ 400,228.00. 

 

3.2.4 The Area Committee is asked to note that  £285,816.13 has already been committed 
from the 2011/12 Well being Revenue Budget as listed in Appendix 1. This leaves a 
balance yet to be committed of
[...]
North West - Weetwood

Inner North West - Kirkstall

Inner North West - Hyde Park and Woodhouse

Inner North West - Headingley

Inner North East - Roundhay

Inner North East - Moortown

Inner North East - Chapel Allerton

Inner East - Killingbeck and Seacroft

Inner East - Gipton and Harehills

Inner East - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill

Area Committee Target of 600 

per Committee area

Page 98



 

Appendix Two – Recruitment questions 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



 

 
 

 

Page 100



T
e
n

a
n

ts
 H

a
ll

, 
A

c
re

 C
lo

s
e
, 

M
id

d
le

to
n

, 
L

S
1
0
 4

H
X

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11th January 2012
	8 South East Health and Wellbeing Partnership Progress Update
	9 Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area profiles
	10 Children & Young People's Sub-group Report
	Children and Young People's Sub-group Report - Appendix 1

	11 Wellbeing Report
	Wellbeing Report - Appendix 1
	Wellbeing report - Appendix 2

	12 A Summary of Key Work
	A Summary of Key Work - Appendix 1
	A Summary of Key Work - Appendix 2
	A Summary of Key Work - Appendix 3
	A Summary of Key Work - Appendix 4
	A Summary of Key Work - Appendix 5
	A Summary of Key Work - Appendix 6
	A Summary of Key Work - Appendix 7

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors D Congreve, G Driver, E Nash 
and A Ogilvie 

 
61 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee and invited everyone present to introduce 
themselves. 
 

62 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

63 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Blake, Davey, Groves 
and Iqbal. 
 

64 Minutes - 11th January 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

65 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
A local resident queried the likely impact of the Localism Act, particularly in 
relation to inner south Leeds.  The Area Committee was advised about 
opportunities for local involvement in planning and shaping neighbourhoods.  
 
Another local resident raised the following concerns: 
 

• Motorists parked in bus lanes on Dewsbury Road. 
• Litter outside various shop premises in Holbeck. 
• Litter on St Matthew’s Street, Holbeck. 

 
It was agreed that greater enforcement of the above issues was required. 
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

66 South East Health and Wellbeing Partnership Progress Update  
 

The South East Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager submitted a 
report which provided an update on activity being undertaken by the South 
East Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Baksho Uppal, South East Health and 
Wellbeing Improvement Manager, to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

67 Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area profiles  
 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which updated the Area 
Committee on the refresh of the Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
the emerging priorities for the inner south area. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Affluent Middle Super Output Area (MSOA) compared to most deprived 
MSOA 

- Inner South Area Committee MSOA Profiles – current activity 
 
The Chair welcomed the following representatives to the meeting: 
 

- Brenda Fullard, Public Health Consultant, NHS Leeds 
- Nichola Stephens, Senior Information Manager (Public Health), NHS 

Leeds. 
 
Brenda Fullard, Public Health Consultant, provided a presentation on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment profiles.   
 
The presentation focussed on the following key areas: 
 

- Middle Super Output Areas in the Inner South 
- Inner South compared with the City of Leeds 
- Life expectancy 2007-09 by Ward 
- Headline Facts 
- Gaps in Healthy Life Expectancy. 

 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about the impact of poor air quality linked to lung disease in 
residential areas, particularly in the City Centre, Hunslet Green and 
Thwaite Gate. 

• Raising awareness of free NHS health check-ups and exploring the 
possibility of mobile provision. 

• Developing links with partners and agencies in targeting resources 
more effectively. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
(b)  That further consideration be given to the MSOA profiles showing the 
most significant health and wellbeing issues, which are; Middleton and 
Westwoods; Holbeck; West Hunslet and Hunslet Hall; City Centre; Belle Isle 
North; Cottingley and Beeston 
(c)  That consideration be given to the lead roles of different agencies in 
addressing these needs. 
 

68 Children & Young People's Sub-group Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which presented details of a proposal to establish an inner south 
Children and Young People’s Working Group. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the draft terms of reference. 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Improvement Manager, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
One Member suggested minor amendments to the terms of reference as 
follows: 
 

- Membership to include one Councillor per inner south Ward. 
- Greater voluntary sector representation was required. 

 
The key points of discussion were: 
 

• Identifying opportunities to add value to existing children’s services 
work through well being funding, avoiding the duplication of work 
funded by the area committee, and demonstrating its effectiveness and 
value for money.  

• Understanding and further supporting the development of extended 
service clusters in inner south Leeds.  

• Exploring the benefits of sharing knowledge and expertise across the 
third sector to the benefit of children, young people, and families in 
inner south Leeds. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
(b)  That an Inner South Children and Young People’s Working Group be 
established 
(c)  That the amended terms of reference for the Inner South Children and 
Young People’s Working Group be approved 
(d)  That a further report be submitted to the March Area Committee that 
addresses funding issues in this sector that might be considered by the 
Children and Young People’s Working Group. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

 
69 Wellbeing Report  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided Members 
with: 
 

- Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue 
allocation 

- An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the wellbeing 
budget 

- Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 
- Details of revenue projects agreed to date 
- Details of capital projects agreed to date 
- The current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

   
Gavin Forster, Area Officer, presented the report and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b)  That the following decision be made in relation to the wellbeing funding 
proposal which had been submitted for determination at the meeting: 
 

• Hunslet Club Vocational training – £30,980 (revenue) (£10,326.66 from 
each Ward) – Approved 

• Middleton Elderly Aid – Outreach worker – £5,974.76 (revenue) – 
Approved 

• St Luke’s Cares – Youth provision – £28,301 (six months revenue) – 
Approved.  

 
70 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which detailed work by the 
Area Management Team on key priorities in the inner south area of Leeds 
since the last Area Committee meeting. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
  

- Minutes of Area Chairs’ Forum held on 11 November 2011 
- Minutes of Inner South Environmental Sub Group held on 16 

December 2011 
- Draft protocol for community clean ups 
- Burglary ward risk matrix 
- Minutes of Beeston, Holbeck and Hunslet Neighbourhood Improvement 

Board Core Group held on 16 December 2011 
- Minutes of Middleton Park Strategic Advisory Group held on 23 

November 2011 
- Leeds Citizens Panel Report to Area Committees (February 2012) 

  



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

Gavin Forster, Area Officer, presented the report and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
   
The main highlighted points were: 
 

• Clarification regarding an error in the text of the report that the 
Neighbourhood Improvement Board was known as the Middleton and 
Belle Isle Improvement Board. 

• Clarification was sought regarding the Olympic torch route from the 
John Charles Centre to Morley.  It was advised that the route was 
determined by the London Organising Committee.   

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

71 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 21st March 2012 
(St Matthew’s Community Centre, St Matthew’s Street, Holbeck, LS11 9NR) 
  
(Meeting to commence at 6.30pm.) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.08pm) 
 
 
 


